

SUBHADRA DEVI Vs. DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

13.05.2024

Present: Sh. Ravinder Singh, Id. counsel for the plaintiff.
Sh. Suraj Tiwari, DEO, on behalf of SDM office, Delhi Cantt.
Sh. Mahinder Kumar, Manager, TATA Power Ltd.

A request letter has been sent by Tehsildar, Delhi Cantt for giving some more time for bringing the summoned record as the staff of the Tehsildar is deputed of Election duty. Request allowed. He is directed to send the summoned record on the next date of hearing and he is bound down for the next date of hearing through Sh. Suraj Tiwari.

Sh. Mahinder Kumar on behalf of TPDDL, submits that he has sent the mail to the record room for tracing the summoned record but the said record is not available. The reasons given by Sh. Mahinder Kumar is not valid for not producing the summoned record. Even no report regarding summoned record being untraceable has been filed on behalf of head of the department. It appears that the official of Tata Power Delhi Distribution Ltd does not want to produce the summoned record, therefore, summons be issued to the Chief Executive officer, TPDDL, Hudsan Lane. Near Delhi University with the direction to send the summoned record to the court on the next date of hearing.

Notice u/o 16 rule 12 has been served upon Deputy Commissioner, Karol Bagh Zone, MCD Delhi, but none is present on behalf of the Deputy Commissioner, MCD.

On the last date of hearing also none was present on behalf of MCD despite service, therefore, fine of Rs.500/- is imposed upon the

Contd. 2

Deputy Commissioner, Karol Bagh Zone, for not putting appearance by anyone on behalf of the Deputy Commissioner, MCD and also for not sending summoned record to the court.

As Deputy Commissioner, Karol Bagh, MCD has failed to produce the summoned record and even no explanation has been filed for not sending the summoned record, the Deputy Commissioner, Karol Bagh, MCD is again directed to produce the summoned record on the next date of hearing and for ensuring the production of summoned record in the court, a warrant of attachment to the sum of Rs. 5,000/- for attaching the salary of Deputy Commissioner, Karol Bagh Zone, MCD be issued on filing of PF.

Put up for further PE on 05.09.2024.

(SHIV KUMAR)
District Judge-02, Court no.127,
West Distt, Tis Hazari courts
Delhi 13.05.2024.

12.55 P.M.

At this stage Sh. Anupam Sharma, ld. counsel for DDA has appeared and he has been apprised about the today's proceedings and next date of hearing.

Put up on 05.09.2024 the date already fixed.

(SHIV KUMAR)
District Judge-02, Court no.127,
West Distt, Tis Hazari courts
Delhi 13.05.2024.